
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

 LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 4479 
ANSWERED ON 28TH  MARCH, 2023 

  

“OPERATION GREENS” 
  

4479.   SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 

            SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

                                    

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of mega food parks operationalized in Andhra Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri 

Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY); 

 

(b) the total amount disbursed as subsidies under the Operation Greens-Short Term Intervention 

during the last three year, year and State-wise; 

 

(c) the total number of beneficiaries of the Operation Greens, year and State-wise; 

 

(d) whether the Government has any proposal to increase the corpus fund of Operation Greens; 

 

(e) if so, the details therefor; and 

 

(f) if not, the reasons therefor? 

  

 

ANSWER 

 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) A total of three (3) Mega Food Parks, including two (2) under PMKSY, have been approved 

by the Ministry in the State of Andhra Pradesh. Out of these, two (2) Mega Food Parks, including 

one (1) under PMKSY, are operational. 

  

(b) The year-wise and State-wise details of subsidies disbursed under the Operation Greens 

Scheme-Short Term Intervention, is given at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) The year-wise and State-wise total number of beneficiaries of Operation Greens scheme, is 

given at Annexure-II.    

  

(d), (e) & (f):    Demand for budget provisions are made depending on the expenditure made during 

previous years and estimated expenditure for the relevant financial year and actual allocation is made 

by the Ministry of Finance based on overall priorities of the Government of India.   

 

 

***** 

 

  

  



 

 Annexure-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 4479 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023 ON OPERATION GREENS 
  

Details of Disbursed Subsidy under Operation Greens Scheme – Short Term 

Intervention 

(Rupees in Lakh) 

States 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total 

Gujarat 0 97.44 1655.29 1752.73 

Madhya Pradesh 22.34 0.92 3.29 26.55 

Maharashtra 122.10 252.67 1305.06 1679.83 

Punjab 0 43.56 11.89 55.45 

Uttar Pradesh 12.25 5.00 0 17.25 

Total 156.69 399.59 2975.53 3531.81 

  

  

  

  

  



Annexure-II  
  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 4479 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023 ON OPERATION GREENS 
  

Details of Beneficiaries of Operation Greens Scheme 
  

SN 

    

 State 

OG-Long term OG-Short Term   

Total 

Beneficiaries 2018-

19 

201 

9-20 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

2020-21 2021- 

22 

2022-23 

1. Andhra 

Pradesh 

1 - - - 19 - - - 

20 

2. Assam - - - - 1 - - - 1 

3. Gujarat 1 2 - - 6 - 18 148 175 

4. Himachal 

Pradesh 

- - - - 2 - - - 

2 

5. Madhya 

Pradesh 

- - - - 2 6 1 3 

12 

6. Maharashtra - 1 1 - 7 16 29 113 167 

7. Punjab - - - - 1 - 4 1 6 

8. Rajasthan - - - - 1 - - - 1 

9. Tamil Nadu - - - - 2 - - - 2 

10. Uttar 

Pradesh 

- - - - 5 1 1 - 7 

  Total 2 3 1 0 46 23 53 265 393 

  


